

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILL WALLACE,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTER, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 004

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 A. Members of the American Peace Church founded Poster, Inc. as part of their religious duty to promote peace-building through cultural and educational development 1

 B. Delmont passed the Common Carrier Law despite Poster’s concerns that the Law would require Poster to either violate the APC religious mandate or close its business 2

 C. In keeping with its User Agreement, Poster suspended Katherine Thornberry’s account because her work’s title, “Blood is Blood,” violates Poster’s pacifist tenets. 3

 II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The CC Law violates Poster’s freedom of speech because compels Poster, which is not a common carrier, to publish messages that Poster does not want to express. 6

 A. Poster is not a common carrier because it does not have dominant market share as a monopoly, because its users have available alternatives to self-publish, and because Delmont has not given Poster any of the privileges of a common carrier 7

B.	The CC Law fails intermediate scrutiny because Delmont’s interest in promoting multiple viewpoints does not require Delmont to compel Poster’s speech.	9
C.	Even if Poster is a common carrier, the CC Law violates its freedom of speech because it removes Poster’s editorial discretion over its own platform.	13
II.	Because the CC Law is either not neutral or not generally applicable, and does not satisfy strict scrutiny, the CC Law violates the Free Exercise Clause by forcing Poster to promote material that conflicts with its pacifist tenets and by prohibiting Poster from fulfilling the APC’s religious obligation to tithe.	15
A.	The CC Law is not neutral because it prohibits Poster from tithing in accordance with its religion or because the law requires it to promote beliefs repugnant to it.	16
B.	The CC Law is not generally applicable because it gives the Delmont Attorney General discretion to enforce the CC Law and determine which businesses fall under it, thereby creating a mechanism for individualized exemptions that invites the government to consider the particular reasons for Poster’s conduct.	22
C.	The CC Law does not meet strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to limit Poster’s ability to restrict speech.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....7

Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ., 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....*passim*

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....18, 22

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....17

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....16–20, 22, 24

Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n, 518 U.S. 727 (1996)....14

Emp. Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....17, 22

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....15–16, 22–24

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....18

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....6

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....6, 10–12

League of Women Voters of Cal. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n, 468 U.S. 365 (1984).....14

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....21

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....21

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....21

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....18

McGowen v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....18

Munn v. Illinois, 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....5

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....11–12

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....14

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 10–12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	9
